

No. 11-1020

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**WEST VIRGINIA COAL WORKERS' PNEUMOCONOSIS FUND,**  
Petitioner

v.

**ELSIE L. STACY, Surviving Spouse of HOWARD W. STACY  
and DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**  
Respondents

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,  
United States Department of Labor

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**RAE ELLEN JAMES**  
Associate Solicitor  
**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**MAIA S. FISHER**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2117  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory Background: Black Lung Survivors’ Benefits .....	5
B. Factual and Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
A. Standard of Review .....	15
B. While the question is not presented in this case, Section 1556 is severable from the Affordable Care Act’s minimum coverage provision.....	15
C. Section 1556 of the Affordable Care Act does not violate the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause .....	18
D. Section 1556 of the Affordable Care Act does not violate the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause .....	27
E. Section 1556 of the Affordable Care Act restores BLBA Section 422(1) in survivors’ claims filed after January 1, 2005, and pending on or after March 23, 2010.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

1. The Director's interpretation maintains consistency within Section 1556.....	36
2. The Director's interpretation is supported by the history of Section 422(l) .....	37
3. The Director's interpretation is supported by Section 1556's legislative history .....	41
4. The Director's interpretation is entitled to deference .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
ADDENDUM .....	51
<i>(Keene v. Consolidation Coal Company, ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-1948, slip op. (7th Cir. May 19, 2011))</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alaska Airlines v Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	17
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	32
<i>Ass’n of Bituminous Contractors v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	16
<i>B&amp;G Construction Co. v. Campbell</i> , No. 10-4179 (3d Cir.).....	14
<i>Betty B. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15, 43
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	44
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebellius</i> , No. 11-1057 (4th Cir.).....	15
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	29, 31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>Consumer Elec. Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	42
<i>De Osorio v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bethlehem Mines Corp.</i> , 669 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1982).....	7, 43
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	passim
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	16, 17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	19
<i>Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25, 28
<i>Holland v. Keenan Trucking Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Kaiser Alum. &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Company</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-1948, slip op. (7th Cir. May 19, 2011).....	14, 20, 30
<i>Keener v. Eastern Associated Coal Corp.</i> , 954 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Kicari v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 946 F.2d 690 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Kopp v. Director, OWCP</i> , 877 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 2 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	46
<i>Laurel Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Liberty University, et al. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347 (4th Cir.) .....	15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	29
<i>Long Island Oil Products Co., Inc. v. Local 553 Pension Fund</i> , 775 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Mathews v. United Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 24 Black Lung Rep (Juris) 1-193 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Sept. 20, 2010) .....	12, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Metropolitan Stevedores Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	43
<i>Nat'l Indep. Coal Operators Ass'n v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Va. 1982) .....	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	17
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. Stille</i> y, 243 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>North American Coal Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 748 F.2d 1124 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	5
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	42
<i>Pothering v. Parkson Coal Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1321 (3d Cir. 1988).....	7, 38, 40, 41
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	17
<i>See v. WMATA</i> , 36 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Shadburne-Vinton v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust</i> , 60 F.3d 1071 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	42
<i>Swisher Int'l v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	17
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	44
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-945, as amended	
30 U.S.C. § 902.....	9, 40
30 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	8
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....	40
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	passim
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(5).....	21
30 U.S.C. § 931(a) .....	6, 34
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	2, 26
30 U.S.C. § 932(l).....	passim
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) (1970).....	6
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1976 & Supp. III 1979).....	37, 38
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1982) .....	37
Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-303, 86 Stat. 150 (1972) .....	6
Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 (1978) .....	7, 45
Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981) .....	7, 8
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 et seq.	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 922.....	45
33 U.S.C. § 935.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

### **Statutes:**

### **Page**

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(a) .....	passim
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(b) .....	passim
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(c) .....	passim

### **Regulations:**

### **Page**

20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.204 .....	34
20 C.F.R. § 718.205 .....	34
20 C.F.R. § 725.204 .....	9, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.205 .....	9, 40
20 C.F.R. § 725.310 .....	45
20 C.F.R. § 725.419 .....	10
20 C.F.R. § 726.203(a).....	30
20 C.F.R. § 726.207 .....	26

### **Other Authorities:**

### **Page**

156 Cong. Rec. S2083-84 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010).....	41
S. Rep. No. 92-743 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2305.....	6
Black Lung Benefits Survivors Equity Act of 2009, H.R. 1010, 111th Cong. (2009).....	31
Black Lung Benefits Survivors Equity Act of 2007, H.R. 1123, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	31
Black Lung Benefits Survivors Equity Act of 2005, H.R. 300, 109th Cong. (2005).....	31
48 Fed. Reg. 24272 (May 31, 1983) .....	38
